

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD M. COOPER,
Appellant,

vs.
2285

CASE NO. SC01-

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
Phone: (813) 801-0600
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO. :

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	33
ARGUMENT	35
ISSUE I	35
THE "FOUL BLOWS" CLAIM	
ISSUE II	46
THE PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIM	
ISSUE III	53
THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT TRIAL CLAIM	
ISSUE IV	68
THE PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM	
ISSUE V	85
CLAIMS SUMMARILY DENIED	
CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	77
<u>Atkins v. Singletary,</u> 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992)	82
<u>Bouie v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990)	62
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. (1963)	44
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	82
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1992)	88
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger,</u> 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	83
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	91
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 529 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1982)	87
<u>Chandler v. United States,</u> 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	55
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	76
<u>Cooper v. Florida,</u> 479 U.S. 1101 (1987)	17
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	5, 16
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	58-61

<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1100 (1999)	55, 85
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	58
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	86
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	80
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	87
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	76
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1980)	61
<u>Fotopolous v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	67
<u>Francis v. Dugger</u> , 908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 910 (1991)	77
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 529 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1988)	56
<u>Freund v. Butterworth</u> , 165 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	58, 60-62, 64
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	88
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	36, 41
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 828 (1994)	62
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	35, 57, 68

<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	82
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Hill v. Dugger</u> , 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 196 (1995)	80
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992)	52
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 2000)	90, 95
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 633 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)	56
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995)	3
<u>Johnston v. Dugger</u> , 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	88
<u>Jones v. Butterworth</u> , 691 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1997)	94
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	54
<u>Kolker v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	61
<u>LeCroy v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998)	84
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	61
<u>Lopez v. Singletary</u> , 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	52
<u>Lorei v. Smith</u> , 464 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 475 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1985)	49, 50

<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S1097 (Fla. Nov. 30, 2000)	93
<u>Massiah v. United States,</u> 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	41
<u>McConn v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) (en banc)	87, 88
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	67
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	83
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	46, 80
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	88
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 n.5 (Fla. 1999)	86
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995)	64, 65
<u>Porter v. Wainwright,</u> 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> 482 U.S. 918 (1987)	64
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> United States Supreme Court Case No. 01-488 (argued April 22, 2002)	94
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	92
<u>Roesch v. State,</u> 633 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	50

<u>Rogers v. Zant</u> , 13 F.3d 384 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 899 (1994)	77
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	42-44
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	54
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	83
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 215 n. 6 (Fla. 1999)	86
<u>Spaziano v. Seminole County</u> , 726 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1999)	61
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1988)	76, 80
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	35, 57, 68
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	53, 54, 84
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	86
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	61
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)	82
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	95
<u>United States v. Henry</u> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	41
<u>United States v. Kraft</u> , 659 F.2d 1341 (5th Cir. 1981)	60

<u>United States v. Martinez</u> , 630 F.2d 361 (5th Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 450 U.S. 222 (1981)	60
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	54
<u>Vaughn v. Rosen</u> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	50
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	36
<u>Walton v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1059 (1989)	51
<u>Wooten v. Cook</u> , 590 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	50
